

**WHEREAS**, the employees of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves are the backbone of our community, dedicated to serving our residents with professionalism, integrity, and commitment; and

**WHEREAS**, the hard work and dedication of our employees contribute significantly to the success, safety, and prosperity of our Town, ensuring that vital services are delivered efficiently and effectively; and

**WHEREAS**, employees of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves work diligently in various capacities, including public works, administration, public safety, planning, zoning, and community development, among other essential services; and

**WHEREAS**, their efforts enhance the quality of life for all residents by maintaining our roads, preserving our green spaces, managing essential records, ensuring public safety, and fostering a welcoming and supportive environment for all who live and work in our community; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves recognizes the dedication and contributions of its employees and expresses profound gratitude for their unwavering service and commitment to excellence; and

**WHEREAS**, Employee Appreciation Day is an opportunity to acknowledge and celebrate the extraordinary efforts of our Town employees, highlighting their role in shaping a vibrant and thriving community; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves does hereby proclaim **March 28, 2025**, as **EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION DAY** in the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, and encourages all residents and community members to express their gratitude and appreciation for the exceptional service provided by our Town employees.

## **EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION DAY**

In the Town of Loxahatchee Grove, Palm Beach County, Florida

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Anita Kane, Mayor of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Palm Beach County, Florida, do hereby affix my official signature and the Official Seal of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, FL, on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025.

Anita Kane, Mayor

Valerie Oakes, CMC, Town Clerk